
STATE OF FLORIDA 


Commissioners: 
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN 

J. TERRY DEASON 

SUSAN F. CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

LILA A. JABER 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES 

NOREEN S. DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 

(850)413-6199 

David B. Erwin, Esquire 
127 Riversink Road 
Crawfordville, Florida 32327 

May 30,2000 

VIA FACSIMILE 
AND U.S. MAIL 

Re: 	 Docket No. 990975-SU - Application for transfer ofCertificate No. 281-S in Lee County 
from Bonita Country Club Utilities, Inc. to RealNor Hallandale, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Erwin: 

I am writing to follow-up our conversation in which I told you that the Commission had received 
a protest letter and a disbursement request from Mr. Miceli. Due to the fact that the letters do not indicate 
that copies were provided to you or your client, RealNor Hallandale, Inc. (ReaINor), I am enclosing them 
for you. As you are aware, Order No. PSC-00-0579-P AA-SU, issued March 22, 2000, in the above­
referenced docket was consummated by Order No. PSC-00-0755-CO-SU, issued April 17, 2000. Staff 
is preparing a recommendation to address both of Mr. Miceli's letters and would like to know what, if 
any, reliance RealNor has placed on the Commission's Final Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6185. 

~~i~ 
Attorney 
D. Tyler Van Leuven 

DTV/dm 

cc: 	 Division of Regulatory Oversight (Johnson, Redemann, Messer) 
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Welch) 
By U.S. mail only to the following: 
Roy C. Young, Esquire 
G. Helen Athan, Esquire 

Mr. Michael J. Miceli 
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CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER· 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 

An Affirmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 


PSC Website: http://www.Oorldapsc.com Internet E-mail: contad@psc.state.fi.us 
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BONITA COUNTRY CLU8 U:nUnFS:I INC. 

10200 ~AVVOX LANE 


'BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 34135 

(941) 992 -6564 FAX (941) 992 -0822 


May II, 2000 

Tyler Van Leuven 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

. ] 

Re: Outstanding invoices 

Dear Mr. Van Leuven; 

Enclosed please find copies of invoices due from the 'Bonita 
CountIy Club Utilities, Inc. We are requesting authorization from the 
commission to pay these long overdue invoices. According to the 
commissions' order RealNor-Hallandale is responsible for payment of 
these bills. There is a reserve of cash in the escrow account that can be 
applied toward these balances. 

Your consideration in this matter would be greatly appreciated. 

Michae J. Miceli 
President 

Cc: Rosanne Gervasi /1 



1 

JOSEPH MICELI Invoice 
I - DATE INVOICE'­1400 Gulf Shore Boulevard, Suite 224 r--­

Sl1fOO 204SNaples, Florida 34102 
(941) 262-7774 Fax (941) 262-5988 

r-' BILL TO 
I	BONITA COUNTRY CLUB UTlL'-=-.=T=lES-;:;-',--:;:'IN=C:--.-------1 

10200 MADDOX LANE 
BONITA SPRINOS. FLORIDA 3413S . 

I 
\ 

)---Q_U_A_NTl_TY_r.1.=7=-__.____D_E_S_C_RI_PT_I_O_N_______.._--+-__ 

·-..t-..-.~ROJECT 
~:~.J- ~~.:ro 


Total 
"-----________.•._._____________ ...___.• __---L..... ___ .. ___ . 

5150,000.00 

http:5150,000.00


---

PLATINUM COAST Invoice 


51JrOO 
1400 Gulf Shore Boulevard, Suite 224 
Naples, Florida 34102 
(941) 262-7774 Fax (941) 262-5988 

~~~--"""'-~ --- -------­
! BILL TO 

lBONITA COUNTRY CLUB UTILITmS, INC. 
10200 MADDOX LANE 
BONITA SPRINGs. FLORIDA 34135 

~ __~.O.NO. TERMS PROJECT 

I 

-----~- ----+-..­

-DESCRIPTION RATEI I - AMOUNTQUANTlTf 

.NEW PLANT CONSTRUcnON ·BALANCE DUE 111.613.361 111.613.36 

, 

r-------'-------·---------··----·· --.-----\--­

Total SI1I,683.36 

--------- .. -. _..- -.. "'---- --. 

http:SI1I,683.36
http:111.613.36


PLATINUM COAST Invoice 
I DATEr-INVOICE,.1400 Gulf Shore Boulevard~ Suite 224 )------. I 

1076Naples, Florida 34102 I ~/lroo 

(941) 262·7774 Fax (941) 262·5988 

r BiLLTO---~ 
i BONITA COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES. INC. 

10200 MADOOX LANE
II

I 
BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA um 

L ______.__ 
P.O. NO. PROJECTI·····~-J: 

. I ---,- '---=--1------DES--C-R-IPn--O-N~----------~--~ RATE I 
AMOUNT iI QUANTITY 
- -- -- --=---iLAND PURCHASE 60,000.00 I... ~::::ri

INTEREST @ 8"- 1999 4.800.00 I 
INTEREST @ 8"- J998 4,800.00 I 4.800.00 I 
INTEREST@8"- 1997 4.800.004.800.00
INTEREST @I% 1996 4,800.00 

'I' 

4,800.00 
SaJesTax 6·00%1 0.00 

1 

'; 
; , 

i 
; 

I 

I 1_ 

'-;-.______... _____________ ~____ ~!~~~..... S7'~Od" 


http:4,800.00
http:4,800.00
http:4.800.00
http:4.800.00
http:4.800.00
http:4,800.00
http:4.800.00
http:60,000.00


STATEMENT 

I DATE I!:OICEN I 

05/01100 " " 
PLATINUM COAST FINANCIAL 
1400 GULF SHORE BLVD., SUITE 114 
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34101 
(941) 262-7774 FAX (941) 262-5988 

BILL TO 
Northern Trust Bank 
C/O Kietb Wickenden 
Grant, Fridkin & Pearson, P.A. 
Pelican Bay Corporate Cen~ 
5551 Ridgewood Drive. Suite SOl 
Naples, Florida 34108 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT 

1 

10 
2 

10 
2 

10 
2 

10 

-4 

2 

5 

Land Lease 1995 

Land Lease 1996 
Land Lease 1996 

Land Lease 1997 
Land Lease 1997 

Land Lease 1998 
Land Lease 1998 

Land Lease 1999 

July Octobc.r 1999 

Land Lease 1999 

Land Lease 2000 

1,060.00 

1.060.00 
1,086.50 

1,086.50 
1,113.65 

1,113.65 
1.141.49 

1,141.49 

1,149.49 

1,170.03 

1,170.03 

1,060.00 

10,600.00 
2,173.00 

10,865.00 
2,227.30 

11,136.50 
2,282.98 

11.414.90 

-4,565.96 

2.340.06 

5.8S0.1S 

CURRENT 1-30 DAYS 
PAST DUE 

31· 60 DAYS 
PAST DUE 

AMOUNT DUE 

$1,110.03 $1.170.03 100.00 S55.313.93 



BDNIT! COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC. 

Iaaaa laddls LUI • Inita Iprillgl,rllri4a 34131 


lOOll1ltillg affill (It~l) 111·118t • 'IItl,ater~ 'lut (141) tll-Iltl 


May 5, 2000 

D. Tyler Van Leuven 
StaffAttorney 
Florida Public Service CommissiQll 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: 	 Docket No. 990975-SU 
Order No. PSC-00-0579-P AA-SU 

Dear Mr. VanLeuven: 

Your letter ofApril 28, 2000 states that Bonita Country Club Utilities 
did not show cause, in writing, in a timely manner, to the late filing ofthe 
1998 Annual Report and therefore is being assessed a penalty. I am unclear 
whether you are stating I did not show sufficient cause or if you did not 
receive the letter. I am enclosing a copy of the letter sent dated April 3, 2000 
addressing the Commissioners. This letter explained the utilities situation 
and concerns. 

Please contact me at soon as possible to discuss this matter. 

Sincerely, 



BONIT! CaUNTIY CLUB UTILITIBS, INC. 

1DID DMaddal Lana • lanita Springs, rlarida 3413 S 


Accounting Office (841) 993·3564 • 1uuwaur Plant (841) 498·9949 


April 3, 2000 

Commissioners 
Florida Public Service Commission 
254(} Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

R(:: 	 DocketNo. C)9(l9-75-SU .• 
Order No. PSC-OO-CS79-PA!=..-BU . 

Dear O;.unmissioners: 

Bonita Country Club VtUities only somce of income is through its monthly sCW'er 
service hilling. Since October 1999 we have been placing. all of the revenues intu the 
escrow aecount, ofwltich w~ both have to sign offofto draw funds. r~ve.just received 
the "Order App~o,ing Transfer and Initiating Show CatAe " which indicates that we must 
pay penalti~ and interest on the Regulatory Assessment Fee and Annual R.epom for 
1998 because th~y were' not filed,on d~. HO'wever YOLl 3I'e not going to rd~ the iu.'lds 
from the escrow account to pay them with; Where is the utility supposed to get the funds 
to pay these assessment"? The filing o!the-I998 Annual Report will require the servt,~es 
of an accountant, but again you give us no funds. to hire this service. 

Shouldn't all of the revenues belong to BCCt,J to satisfy the various debts that 
were part of the property, such as the land purchase and pond lease? The order seems to 
be void ofany language like this. DUring this period.didn't the utility.belonged to us? 
Shouldn't ~e ~enues.ofthat ~od belong to Us as well? 

Page 7 of the "f.lrrle! Approving Transfer and hritiating Show Cause"; puragraph 
3 states aBased on th~ appiica$ion, R~or will fulfill all.commitnients, obligations. and 
r:presentations of the pnor owners with respect to utility matters."1bis statement 
indicates the Realnor Hallandale is responsible for these pe1l8lties and interest as well as 
the other outstanding debt~of~e utility. 

How can you oD.ty reimburse us for minimal expenses and yet give all of the 
remaining revenues to Realnor. Should they not only receive compensation tor their 
actual expenses as well? 



---------------

Page 2. 

I feel that the Order does not fairly answer all ofthe questions and problems that 
exist. Therefore we would like to appeal the Order and IeCLuest a rewe ofthe issues, as I 
feel your ruling was unfairly done. 

Michael J. Nticeli 
President 

~~~~-~-----


